RESOLUTION NO. 071589

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE-TIME WAIVER OF THE \$6.00 VEHICLE ENTRY FEE FOR SAN MATEO COUNTY PARKS ON SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 2011 FOR THE 18TH ANNUAL NATIONAL PUBLIC LANDS DAY

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the 18th Annual National Public Lands Day is Saturday,
September 24, 2011, and San Mateo County Parks will support that day with
established volunteer groups acting as hosts for volunteer activities at Edgewood Park
and Natural Preserve, San Pedro Valley Park, and Wunderlich Park; and

WHEREAS, the September Take A Hike led by Supervisor Jacobs Gibson will also take place at San Pedro Valley Park on Saturday, September 24, 2011; and

WHEREAS, there is a \$6.00 vehicle entry fee for County Parks; and

WHEREAS, this Board has determined that waiving the \$6.00 on Saturday,
September 24, 2011 would be in the best interests of the County to encourage people
to come to the County Parks on National Public Lands Day as it will promote
volunteerism and promote public use of County Parks.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND DETERMINED that the San Mateo

County Board of Supervisors authorizes a one-time waiver of the \$6.00 vehicle entry fee

for County Parks for the 18th Annual National Public Lands Day on Saturday, September 24, 2011.

* * * * * *

Regularly passed and adopted this 13th day of September, 2011.

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	ROSE JACOBS GIBSON
	ADRIENNE J. TISSIER
NOES and against said resolution:	<u>NONE</u>
Absent Supervisors:	NONE
	•
	·
	carale groot
	President, Board of Supervisors
	County of San Mateo
	State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Ashnita Narayan, Deputy | Clerk of the Board of Supervisors